RESOLUTION No.zgﬁ “‘3%29

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A BUDGET AMENDMENT TO THE
FISCAL YEAR 2025/26 ROAD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,881,790 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION REQUIRED) - DISTRICTS IT & V

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2024, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors awarded
resolution 24-610 to Viking Construction for a total amount of $11,145,418.35 and resolution 24-
611 to HDR Construction Control Corporation Inc., for a total amount of $1,240,270.82 in order
to construct Dog Bar Bridge at Bear River; and

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2024, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors awarded
resolution 24-612 to Myers and Sons Construction LLC for a total amount of $14,874,451.35 and
resolution 24-613 to HDR Construction Control Corporation Inc., for a total amount of
$1,653,766.05 in order to construct the Hirschdale Bridge at Truckee River and at Hinton (Union
Pacific Railroad); and

WHEREAS, each resolution included estimated breakdowns of the total contract award
over three fiscal years; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2025/26 budget was established using the breakdown for that
year in the resolutions; and

WHEREAS, the pace of construction for the three bridges was unknown at the time the
Fiscal Year 2025/26 budget was developed; and

WHEREAS, the actual construction pace necessitates amending the Fiscal Year 2025/26
Road Capital Improvement budget in order to encumber left over balances from Fiscal Year
2024/25 for these contracts in Fiscal Year 2025/26.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors:

1. Directs the Auditor-Controller to amend the Road Capital Improvement Fiscal Year
2025/2026 budget as follows:

Increase Budget:

1114-30154-702-3000/446370 $3,881,790
1114-30154-702-3000/540712 $3.881,790
2. Directs the Auditor-Controller to encumber these additional funds to each contract:
° Viking Construction at Dog Bar Bridge / $1,910,165.74
® HDR Construction Control at Dog Bar Bridge / $260,984.36
° Myers and Sons Construction at:
° Hirschdale at Truckee River / $1,025,900.25
® Hirschdale at Hinton / $627,185.00
® HDR Construction Control at:
® Hirschdale at Truckee River / $ 6,264.42
° Hirschdale at Hinton Project / $51,290.56



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 26" day of August 2025, by the following vote of said Board:
Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan

Hoek, and Hardy Bullock.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.
Abstain:  None.

Recuse: None.
ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN
Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

G@J/c&dﬁ /JH‘/ur\f‘L-“. /‘(4/(‘ (j-*‘ M

Heidi Hall, Chair



[ Jo [ 98eq

¢/€'80L$ 000GZ9% 000009G §$|<cCl€€€€9 § 1oAYy Jeag Je leg boQ
usx30Qd HAaH Bumin 196png 9z/52
YOAN3A A8 NMOOMVY3¥g 139ang

€TTPLY ‘ST IPS‘SSI‘L STH IPESI PSI0€ TV.LOL ANVID
€T1°SS0°91 €P8°LL6'D  T9T1°909F1 (HAOD DUYO0) TVLOL AOUJINI/STA ONA VHANI HLO
ECI'CSO'9I  £8°4L6°9 29190901 #SSVID TVAOLENS

000°06 PO10E-p1 [ 1 INYL SSVIOHY

bSRpET PPROPYd TIVIL 4SOdYNLLTAN HISNOD S8 PTE 60€°6S0°1  T90'ELT L HAOYdNI/AAYASHAD XTVMAAIS  P1LOYS

S8s°TEl FOTOS-B 11T TINYL SSVIOHY

0p8°991 Z€0bTTd ADARIE NATIO NOOU

00L°L91 9£0vTZd AOAINE NAFUD ONANAH TTIH ST

00042 LT0bTTd ADAINE ATAANOOTE “ON

618°067°C 0€0v2Td AOAINE ¥AdN TTVAHISATH

£01'881°9 620+TTd AOATIE YAAR FANDMAL ATVAHOSATH

058921 820rTTd ADATIYE AHAAD ATLSVDI AU AANNOA

TLEEEE9 ¥Z0bZTd ADATIE AATI VAL AVE D0d 69T°0EL ST PES'I6'S  001°CEE €l ANOYIN/AAYASTAd A0ardd  TI1L0KS 000€COLYST0EYITI

001°618°C €OLLLY €97'SEL (AA0D DY0) TV.LOL SINFNIAOYIINI ONI AVOH

00I'618°T  £0L'2Ll €9 __ FSSVID TVIOL-ANS
00009 POT0E-P 11T INYCL SSVIDHY
P89S LNOAVANNOY Q¥ DAN LV AMH AQVAY % HONOY
659061 £100Skd TV.LIAVD gVHAA a¥ 520z 001°618°C €OLLLI €9T°S¢EL SINAWHAOUINI Savoy  [1L0%S 0001Z0LYSTOEVITI
jsenbay pejewnysy  jabpng
junowy 9)JON Je9AMSBN  JB3A JIND  JBIA IND 3311 JUNO22Y JUNO22Y apo9 Bio

9T0T dunf urpuy Jed X [edst]
C20T/ETIL0 e 810 Aq [1®33( 193png damypuddxy PST10€




0T'0STTLTT

9Z/ST Ad 103r04d HO4 1390dn9 A3ANIWY V101

- 9¢'v86°092 00°000°629 9t"98Z ¥SE 78°0LT0¥T'T daH
- 7LG9T°0T6'T 00°000°009°G 19'76Z'GE9'E  SE'STV'GPT'TT ONIAIA
JONYIVe Q3ANIWY 1390N9 TYNI2IHO STVNLOY JHUVMVY V101
LT/9T Ad 97/ST Ad 9Z/ST Ad ST/YT Ad
H3AIH Hv34 1€ 390149 Hvd 904
¥/ S9TOT6T T972625€9¢€ 00°0
SE'QTVSYZE 00°00000£2 00°0 13043y V10l
¥/, S9TOT6T T9°2S25€9¢ 00°0 D D508 Q¥ dve 504 +vZ0veed SZ/8¢/T0
SE"8TYSYIE 00 00000¢£¢ 00°0 I 0D NOILONYLSNOD ONIMNIA  9TOOTT  ZTZOvS ¥00£020/  ZTZOYS 000£Z0ZVSTOSYTIIT  TO-0T9HZTWE
IDNVIVE SAINIWAVd XvL 3sn NOILdI¥DS3a 3lva
IONVHD TYNIDINO XVl S3VS JWYN  ¥OANIA  LINNODDV MNSVL/NDd LNNODDV 300D D¥0  IDNVIEWNONI
,0T9YZTIWG ,=0U™DUD"UBPI|DUd :VIYILIYD NOILDITIS
YIINNN A9 QIYIAYO  :04NI 130d3¥ SNLVLS IDONVHEWNONI €€:Y21 LT TINIL
TINWLYLS ALNNOD VAVA3IN §202/€2/.0 :3lva

T

S¥39WNN 35vd

VAVAIN 40 ALNNOD



OT'0ST'TLI'T  9Z/ST A4 1D310¥d HO4 1390Nn9 GIANIWY TVLOL

- 9£'¥86'09¢C 00°000°GZ9 9%'98C ¥GE A NITRAL TAR 4aH
- 7.°G9T°016°T 00°000°009°S T9'TGT'GEY'E  SEBTVGHT'TT ONPAIA
JONYIVE Q3aN3IWY 1390NGTYNIOIHO STVNLOY  QHVYMY TV1OL
LT/9T Ad 9T/ST Ad 9%/8T Ad GT/YT A4
H3IAIY HY34d 18 3901449 Hvd 900
9€ " ¥86092 9% 98ZPSE 00°0
28°0£259¢ 00°000052 00°0 140434 V101
9€ " ¥86092 9t 982YSE 00°0 ® 9a¥8 Q¥ ¥ve 900 yZ0bzed $T/L2/€0
28°0£259¢ 00° 000052 00°0 TO¥INOD NOTLONULSNOD ¥aH ~ 9v880T  ZTZOS YOOE0ZOL  TTZOS 000EZOZPSTOEYTTT — TO-TTOVZIWS
JDNVIVE SINIWAVd XvL 3sn NOILldI¥DS3d 3lva
JONVHD TVNIDINO XvVLl S3vs JWVN YOANIA  LNNODDV MSVL/NDd LNNODDV 3000 9¥0 JONVIEWNINT
,TT9YZTWE ,=0U™DUd ubpa | DU :VIYILIYD NOILDITIS
YIGWNNN A9 d3¥Y3AY0  04NI 1¥0d3¥ SNLVLS IDNVIEGWNNDNI 00:20:60 :3WIL
TINWLVLS ALNNOD VAVA3IN S20¢/1€/.0 :31va

T

1¥3dNNN 39vd

VAVAIN 40 ALNNOD



OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE DOG
BAR ROAD OVER BEAR RIVER BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
PROJECT TO VIKING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, iNC. FOR A
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $10,132,198.50 PLUS A 10% CONTINGENCY
OF $1,013,219.85 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $11,145,418.35
UNDER COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER 224024, AUTHORIZING
THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT,
AND AUTHORIZING THE AUDITOR CONTROLLER TO
ENCUMBER THE CONTRACT - DISTRICT I1

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 24-394
authorizing the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the Dog Bar Road over Bear River Bridge
Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on August 13" with the low bid being Viking Construction
Company, Inc. at $10,132,198.50; and

WHLEREAS, the bid price is $10,132,198.50, plus a 10% contingency of $1.013.219.85 for
a total of $11,145,418.35:; and

' WHEREAS, the low bidder met all of the bid submittal requirements except the 20%
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBL) goal; however the contractor has completed their Good
Faith Effort, and it was found to be acceptable; and

WHEREAS, work for the project is scheduled to begin in fall of 2024; and
WHEREAS, final approval for construction from Caltrans is anticipated; and

WHEREAS, Road Capital Improvements has sufficient budget available to fund the firsi-
year anticipated costs fiscal year 2024/25 and a budget amendment is not necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors:

[ Approves the award contract to the low bidder, Viking Construction Company. Inc.
Inc. in the amount of $10,132,198.50 plus a 10% contingency of $1,013.219.85 for a total of
$11,145,418.35.

2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors (o execute on behalf of Nevada
County a Standard Long form Public Works contract between Nevada County and Viking
Construction Company, Inc.. upon receipt of the 76 construction approval from Caltrans.
Payment Bond and Performance Bond by the Dircector of Public Works and approval and
acceptance of the Certificate of Insurance by the Risk Manager.



3. Authorizes the /\lldi1_0r~Conlr(,rller to encumber the contract as {oilows (o
F104-30134-702-3000 7 540712:

FY 2024/25 $2,300,000.00
FY 2025/26  $5,600,000.00
FY 2026/27 $3,245,418.35

4. Authorizes the Auditor-Controller to adjust encumbrance values between fiscal
years, so long as the combined encumbered values do not exceed $11,145,418.35.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 26th day of November 2024, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout,
and Susan Hoek.
Noes: None.

Absent:  Hardy Bullock.
Abstain:  None.

Recuse: None.
ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN
Chiel Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Lo L /J&(b@/ Naof

Heidi Hall, Vice Chair



-
RESOLUTION No.24~-611

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT WITH HDR
CONSTRUCTION CONTROL CORPORATION INC. FOR
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION
SERVICES FOR THE DOG BAR ROAD OVER BEAR RIVER
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT FEDERAL NO. BRLO
05917-084, COUNTY PROJECT NO. 224024 FOR $1,127,518.93
PLUS A 10% CONTINGENCY OF $112,751.89 FOR A TOTAL
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,240,270.82 AND
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF
%UPERV[SORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT — DISTRICT

.. WHEREAS, the Dog Bar Road over Bear River Bridge has been deemed structurally
deficient by the State of California; and
) WHEREAS. on ()ct(_)ber 10, 2023, and November 3, 2023, the County released a ‘chucs;l
tor Proposals for Construction Management and [nspection Services, for construction of the Dog
Bar Road over Bear River Bridge Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, the County has a need for construction management services for the Dog Bar
Road over Bear River Bridge Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, the contract will be effective from November 26, 2024, through June 30,
2027; and

WHEREAS, the negotiated contract amount $1,127.518.93, plus a 10% contingency of
$112,751.89, for a not to exceed amount of $1,240,270.82.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors
hereby finds and determines as follows:

4 [ Awards a contract to HDR Construction Control Corporation Inc. in the amount ol
$1,127.518.93 plus a 0% contingency of $112,751.89 for a not to exceed amount of
$1,240,270.82.

2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute contract documents.

3 Authorizes the Auditor-Controller to encumber the contract as follows to

1114-30154-702-3000 / 540712:

FY 2024/25 $250,000.00
FY 2025/26 $625,000.00
FY 2026/27 $365,270.82

4. Authorizes the Auditor-Controller to adjust encumbrance values between fiscal
years, so long as the combined encumbered values do not exceed $1,240,270.82.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 26th day of November 2024, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout,
and Susan Hoek.
Noes: None.

Absent:  Hardy Bullock.
Abstain:  None.

Recuse:  None.
ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN
Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

. o 00 ooite [euet

Heidi Hall, Vice Chair




1 Jo 1 98ed

162'¢€2$ 1€L'81Z$ 000°228$ 000'00S'L $ |226'8..8 $
162€€c$ 8YS85 § 08¥'86L$ 000008+ $|6L806CC didn @ 8lepydsiiH
- $ €8565L$ 025829 00000L'G $|€OL'88Y9 § JoARSSONIL @) SlepydsiH
dydn  uspiog daH  suog g iAW | 190png 9z/5¢

YOONIA A8 NMOOXV3NE L39an8

€TT'PLY ‘8L 9PS'SSI‘L STH'IPESI PS10€ TV.LOL ANVHD
€TI'SSO9T  €P8°LL69  TI1°909°bI (AAOD HAYO) TV.LOL AOYIINI/STUd ONT VHANI HL
ECI'SSO'9I  €r8°246'9 29190901 #SSVID TVIOL-GNS

000°06 POI0E-b1 11 INAT SSVIOHY

PSRPET PPROPYd TIVALL HSOJUNALL TN HISNOD FS8'FTE 60€°6S0°l  T0'ELT'L HAOUdNI/AAYASHAd NTVMEAIS  PIL0YS

sss°cel FOL0E-H 11T TNAL SSYTOT

08991 ZE0KTZd AOANIE NATUD NOON

00L°L91 9€052d ADARIE NATAD ONFAWNH TTIH AT

000vT LTOPTTd ADARIE ATATINOOTH "ON

618067 0£0¥Ted HOAIIE ¥UdN ATVAHOSUIH

£01°88%'9 620¥22d AOANIE YHATY FENDNUL HTVAHOSHIH

058921 8205C2d AOARIE NATAD TTLLSVD (¥ AANNOA

TLE'EEE'Y T0PTZd AOANIE YIARI VAL AVE 00a 69T°0EL'ST  PES'BI6'S  001°€EE€E] AAOUINIAANASTAd A0arid  TILOYS 000ETOLYSTOEY T

Amaouozov,_<,_.oembzmzm>o§z_wzmn<o~_

001'618°C P SSVID TVIOLENS
000°09 POLOE-1 11 INAL SSVIDTYA
P59 LNOEVANNOY ¥ ADAN LV AMH AQVEY ¥ HONOY
659061°C £100Skd TVLIAVD gvHAN a¥ 520z 001°618°C €0L'LLI €9T°SEL SINHWAAOYJNT Savoy  11L0¥S 0001 COLYSTOEY I
jsonbay  pajewnsy  19bpng
junowy 9)JON JIB9AMSBN  JBBA JND  IBDA IND 3311 JUNO22Y JUNO29Y apo9 Bip

970T dun( SuIpug Jed X [edsL]
CC0T/STIL0 I 310 Aq [1e33(] 193png damyrpudadxy PST0E




OF'LTIZ'0L8'Y 89°60S°TELT 9Z/67 A4 103104d HO4 1390N9 A3ANIWY Tv10L

G0'99L°G6Y EVVTr'6L 00°000°LZ8 LG'GLGT6T G0'99L°€59'T 4aH
GE'TSH'PLE'Y  GE'G80°ES9'T 00°000°00S°L GLYIB'9VE'T  GE'TISH'PLEPT NOS ® SH3AW
JONVIVeE Q3ANIWY 1390n49 TYNIOIHO STVNLIVY ddvMY TV101
LT/9T A 9%/ST Ad 9Z/6T Ad ST/YT A4

(dddn) NOLNIH Pue Y3IAIY 330 ONYL 38 $39AIYE ITYAHISHIH

SZ"S80€S9T S/ YT6IVET 0070

00°0 00°000000¢€ 0070 14043y vioL
00°S8TZ29 00°ST8¢6 00°0 N ® d¥ ITVAHDISAIH 0£0¥Zed SZ/80/TO
0070 00700002/ 00°0 NOILDNYINOD SNOS %@ SYIAW  8CZETT {TLO¥S ¥00£020Z ¢T/0¥S 000€C0ZPSTOEYTTT ¢0-CT9¥ZTIg
S§¢'0065¢20T S2°660¥S¢CT 00°0 1 ® Q¥ 3TVAHOSYIH 620vZ2d SZ/80/T0
000 00°000082¢ 00°0 NOILDNYINOD SNOS %@ SYIAW  8ZZETT (TL0¥S ¥00£020Z {TLOVS 000€Z0LPSTOEYTIT  TO-ZTI9¥ZTIWE
IDNVIVE SINIWAVd XvLl 3sn NOILdT¥DS3a 3lva
JONVHD TVNIOSIN™O XVL S3VS JAWVN YOANIA  LNNODDV MSVL/NDd LNNODDV 340> 940 JDNVIEWNDONIT

,{T9YZTWE ,=0U™ DU  ubpa|duUd :VIWILIYD NOILDIT3S

¥YIGWNN A9 d3Y3IAY0  :0d4NI 1d0d3¥ SNLVLS IDNVHEWNINI SSIECILT fIWIL
TZNWLVLS ALNNOD VAVAIN §202/€¢/L0 :31lva
G d39WNN 39Vd VAVAIN 40 ALNNOD



OV'LTIZ0L8'Y  ETOVIOTL'T 9%/ST A4 103104d HO4 1390Nn9 A3ANIWY V101

G0°99L°G6F 86795 LS 00°000°£28 CO'SHP'ELT G0'99L°€G9'T YaH
GETSF'PLE'Y  GT'G80°€S9'T 00°000'005"L SLPIGOVE'T  SETSHPL8'YT NOS 8 SHIAW
JONVIVE Q3AN3IWY 1390an4 TYNIOIHO SIVNLOV QyvMy V101
LT/9T A 9Z/ST A 9T/ST Ad STUYT A

(44dN) NOLNIH Pue Y3AIH 3IONYL 18 SIOAIYE ITYAHISHIH

86" ¥SSLS 20°ShvELL 00°0
00°0 00°000TEE 00°0 130d3¥ V10L
9GS "06ZTS vy 6v182 0070 N ® @ ITVAHISUIH 0£0vZ2d S2/LZ/€0
0070 00°0vv6L 00°0 TOYLNOD NOILDNAULSNOD d¥AH 9v880T ZT.0vS +00£020L ZT/Z0¥S 000£20LPSTOEVTITT ¢0-€T9vZTe
v v929 86°S6CSYC 00°0 1 ® Q¥ ITIVAHISHUIH 620tv¢Zd S2/12/€0
00°0 00°09STS¢ 00°0 TOYLNOD NOILONYLSNOD ¥aH 9¥880T ¢TL0¥S #00£020L ¢TL0YS 000€£Z0LYSTOEYTIT TO-€T19vZTWaE
IINVIVE SINIWAVd Xv.L 3sn NOILdI¥DS3a alva
JONVHD IVYNIDINO XVL S3TVS IWYN  ¥OANIA LNNOJIV MSVL/NDd LNNOJDV 3000 940  IINVAEWNOINI
,ET9Y2TWE,=0u™dua"ubpa|dud :VIYILIYD NOILDIAT3S
YIGWNN A9 dIYIAYO  :04NI 1¥0d3¥ SNLVLS IINVHEWNINI 25:00:60 :IWIL
TZNWLVYLS ALNNOD VAVAIN S202/1€/.0 :3lva

T Sd39WNN 39Vvd VAvAIN 40 ALNNOD



) e
RESOLUTION No. 2% @12&2

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE
HIRSCHDALE ROAD OVER TRUCKEE RIVER BRIDGE
REPLACEMENT PROJECT, COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER 224029
AND THE HIRSCHDALE ROAD AT HINTON (UPRR) OVERHEAD
REHABILITATION PROJECT, COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER
224030 TO MYERS & SONS CONSTRUCTION LLC FOR A
COMBINED TOTAL AMOUNT OF $13,522,228.50 PLUS A 10%
CONTINGENCY OF $1,352,222.85 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF
$14,874,451.35, AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD TO
EXECUTE THE CONTRACT, AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR
CONTROLLER TO ENCUMBER THE CONTRACT, RELEASE
$209,576 FROM THE SPECIAL PROJECT CONTINUATION
ASSIGNMENT IN THE GENERAL FUND, AND AMEND THE
FISCAL YEAR 24/25 ROADS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND
OTHER SOURCES & USES BUDGETS (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE
REQUIRED) - DISTRICT V

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 24-395
authorizing the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the Hirschdale Road over Truckee River
Bridge Replacement Project, County Project number 224029 and the Hirschdale Road at Hinton
(UPRR) Overhead Rehabilitation Project, County Project Number 224030; and

WHEREAS, the two projects were bid together due to proximity and for economy of scale;
and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on August 5™ with the low bid being Myers & Sons
Construction LL.C at $13,522.228.50; and

WHEREAS, the bid price is $13,522,228.50, plus a 10% contingency of $1,352,222.85 for
atotal of $14,874.,451.35; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder met all of the bid submittal requirements except the 18%
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBLE) goal; however, the contractor has completed their
Good Faith Effort, and it was found to be acceptable; and

WHEREAS, work for the project is scheduled to begin in fall of 2024 and

. WHEREAS., funds have been obligated by Caltrans and a notice to proceed will not be
issucd to Myers & Sons LLC until Caltrans has issued the formal approval 76 form; and

WHEREAS, Road Capital Improvements has sufficient budget available to fund the first-
year anticipated costs fiscal year 2024/25; and

WHEREAS, a contribution 0f'$209.5706 in previously approved American Rescue Plan Act
(ARPA) funds has been designated to this project o build a staircase adjacent to the Truckee
River Bridge.



NOW. THEREFORE, BETT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors:

L. Approves the award contract to the low bidder, Myers & Sons Construction LLC in
the amount of $13,522.228.50 plus a 10% contingency of $1.352,222.85 for a total of
$14.874.451.35.

2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behall ol Nevada
County a Standard I.ong form Public Works contract between Nevada County and Myers and
Sons Construction LL.C upon receipt of the 176 construction approval from Caltrans, Payment
Bond and Performance Bond by the Dircctor of Public Works and approval and acceptance of the
Certificate of Insurance by the Risk Manager.

3. Authorizes the Auditor Controller to encumber the contract as follows to
1114-30154-702-3000 / 540712:

FY 2024/25 $3,000,000.00
FY 2025/26 $7,500,000.00
FY 2026/27 $4,374,451.35

4. Authorizes the Auditor Controller to adjust encumbrance values between fiscal
years, so long as the combined encumbered values do not exceed $14,874,451.35

5. Directs the Auditor Controller to release $209,576 from the Special Project
Continuation Assignment in the General Fund and to amend the Fiscal Year 24/25 Roads Capital

Improvements and Other Sources & Uses Budgets as follows:

Increase:

0101-10206-272-1000 / 550700  $209,576
[114-30154-702-3000 /474000 $209,576

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 26th day of November 2024, by the following vote of said Board:
Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout,
and Susan Hoek.
Noes: None.

Absent:  Hardy Bullock.
Abstain:  None.

Recuse: None.
ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN
Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Heidi Hall, Vice Chair




RESOLUTION No.24"@13

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH HDR
CONSTRUCTION CONTROL CORPORATION INC. FOR
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION SERVICES
FOR THE HIRSCHDALE ROAD OVER TRUCKEE RIVER
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT FEDERAL NO. BRLO 05917-
092, COUNTY PROJECT 224029 AND HIRSCHDALFE ROAD AT
HINTON (UPRR) OVERHEAD REHABILITATION PROJECT
FEDERAL NO. BRLO 05917-097, COUNTY PROJECT NO. 224030
FOR $1,503,423.68 PLUS A 10% CONTINGENCY OF $150,342.37
FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,653,766.05 AND
AUTHRORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT - DISTICT V

WHEREAS, the Hirschdale Road over the Truckee River Bridge and the Hirschdale Road
over the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) bridges have been deemed structurally deficient by the
State ol California; and

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2023, and November 3, 2023, the County released Request for
Proposals for Construction Management and Inspection Services, for construction of the
Hirschdale Road over the Truckee River Bridge and the Hirschdale Road over the Union Pacific
Railroad (UPRR) Bridge Project; and

WHEREAS, the County has a need for construction management services for the
replacement and rehabilitation of the bridges; and

WHEREAS, the contract will be effective [rom November 26, 2024, through June 30,
2027; and

WHEREAS, the negotiated contract amount $1,503,423.68. plus a 10% contingency of
$150.342.37, for a not to exceed amount of $1,653,766.05.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors
hereby finds and determines as follows:

[ Awards a contract to HDR Construction Control Corporation Inc. in the amount of
$1,503.423.68 plus a 10% contingency of $150,342.37, for a not to exceed amount of
$1,653.766.05.

2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute contract documents.



3. Authorizes the Auditor-Controller to mwmbu the contract as follows to
1 114-30154-702-3000 / 540712:

FY 2024/25 $331,000.00
FY 2025/26 $827,000.00
FY 2026/27 $495.766.05

4. Authorizes the Auditor-Controller to adjust encumbrance values between fiscal years,
so long as the combined encumbered values do not exceed $1,653.766.05.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 26th day of November 2024, by the following votc of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout,
and Susan Hoek.
Noes: None.

Absent:  Hardy Bullock.
Abstain:  None.

Recuse: None.
ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN
Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

oo JO et Idat

By: :
Heidi Hall, Vice Chair




